withholding rules will generally be allowed as a credit against a stockholder's U.S. federal income tax liability, provided that certain required information is furnished to the IRS
on a timely basis.

Net Investment Income

   Recently enacted legislation imposes a 3.8% tax on the net investment income of certain U.S. citizens and resident aliens and on the undistributed net investment income of
certain estates and trusts. Among other items, net investment income would generally include any capital gain recognized by a stockholder (i) as a result of the receipt of cash in
lieu of fractional shares of our common stock pursuant to the Spin-Off or (ii) upon a sale or exchange of a Series C Right prior to its exercise (in each case, net of certain capital
losses).

74

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth (i) Broadband's historical capitalization as of March 31, 2014 and (ii) Broadband's adjusted capitalization assuming the Spin-Off was effective
on March 31, 2014. The table below should be read in conjunction with the accompanying historical combined financial statements of Broadband, including the notes thereto.

75

Historical
3/31/2014

As Adjusted
3/31/2014

  (amounts in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 13,057  73,443

Note receivable from parent(1)   60,386  —

Credit arrangement(2)   —  300,000

Equity
Parent's investment   3,034,179  2,734,179
Accumulated other comprehensive earnings, net of taxes   6,575  6,575
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   (272,490)  (272,490)

Total stockholders' equity   2,768,264  2,468,264

Total capitalization  $ 2,768,264  2,768,264

(1) It is anticipated that Liberty will reimburse TruePosition for any amounts outstanding on this intercompany note prior to completion of the
Spin-Off.

(2) In connection with the Spin-Off, Broadband intends to enter into a $320 million credit arrangement pursuant to which it is expected that
Broadband will borrow $300 million prior to the completion of the Spin-Off and will have $20 million available to be drawn following the
Spin-Off (see "Description of Our Indebtedness"). Pursuant to the internal restructuring, and prior to the Spin-Off, it is anticipated that
Broadband will distribute $300 million in cash to Liberty. Liberty intends to use all of the distributed proceeds received from Broadband to